a
Installation, Operating And Maintenance
Manual
Comfort Air Curtain
Model DF2
Version 1.0
Original Manual English
COMFORT AIR CURTAIN

intended purpose also entails observance of
the instructions in this manual.
1.3.2 Type designation
Type designations, when combined, form a unit type code, e.g.:
Different combinations may arise.
Explanation of the type code
DF2 S-100-W-F
DF2 M-150-E-C
DF2 L-200-A-R
TYPE CODE ELE-
MENT DESIGNATION MEANING
product series DF2 air curtain
capacity S small
M medium
L large
length 100, 150, 200, 250 discharge length
(cm)
DF MANUAL INTRODUCTION
Installation, Operating And Maintenance Manual version 1.0 (16-08-2023) en-7
en
1.3.3 Type plate
The type plate is located on the top of the unit.
Designations on the type plate
1.3.4 CE (and UKCA) declaration
The unit is compliant with the applicable CE standards. For the
UK market, the unit is also compliant to the applicable UKCA
standards. The Declaration(s) of Conformity can be found on
the website.
1.3.5 Modifications and changes
Without our approval, no changes or modifications may be
made to the unit that could adversely affect safety. The CE
heating type W hot water
E electrical
A ambient
model F free-hanging
model
C cassette model
R recessed model
TYPE CODE ELE-
MENT DESIGNATION MEANING
DESIGNATION MEANING
Type complete type code of the
unit
No serial number, production
week and year
M weight of unit
Medium medium
pmax maximum permissible operat-
ing pressure
U power supply voltage
Imax max. current
Pmotor max. power consumption by
fans
Pheating For electrically heated
models:
 max. power consumption by
heating element
INTRODUCTION COMFORT AIR CURTAIN
en-8
en
(and UKCA where appropriate) declaration is no longer valid
if the unit has been modified or changed in any way.
1.3.6 Components and accessories
For all models (optional):
• control panel (can be used for multiple units)
• control cable – Type RJ4
• door contact switch
• BMS connectivity module (Modbus or Bacnet)
For water-heated models (Type W):
• optional:
2 port valve for water-side control (sold separately)
Note:n The unit is fitted with a three-way valve as standard.
For recessed models (Type R):
• telescopic discharge duct (supplied)
• optional:
inlet grille for installation in alcove (supplied separately)
1.4 Restrictions on use
1.4.1 Field of application
• The unit may only be used indoors.
• The unit is suitable only for dry and non-dusty environ-